• defining the method for filling each schedule slot in each area of the Company (either by 

seniority or other method). 

(i) (i) Exceptions to the guidelines having negative effect, occurring more than five (5) times 
annually will be paid at the rate of one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) for hours 
worked outside the guidelines. It is understood where an exception occurs resulting from the 
annual shift changeover, the above rate will not be paid. 

(ii) Exceptions to the guidelines, resulting from a majority vote of the affected employees in the

[...]

The acceptable alternative is the purchase of one (1) pair of heavy (winter) and one (1) pair of light 
(summer) safety footwear per two calendar years to a maximum of four hundred dollars and fifty 
dollars ($450). 

In the event an employee claims (ii) above and leaves the Company prior to one (1) year from 
purchasing safety shoes, two hundred and twenty-five dollars ($225) dollars will be recovered from 
the employee's final cheque. 

This will be based on proof of need and footwear purchased must be suitable for work performed. In 
either option, the employee shall submit receipts for reimbursement up to the maximum amount

[...]

dollars ($180) every three (3) years for WorkSafeBC approved hearing protection. 

16.08 STA Footwear 
(a) STA Footwear 

With prior approval of the supervisor concerned, the Company will pay one hundred percent (100%) 
of the cost as in either (i) or (ii) below: 
(i) One purchase per calendar year to a maximum of one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175) 
(ii) One purchase per two calendar years to a maximum of three hundred and fifty dollars 

($350.00) 

The acceptable alternative is the purchase of one (1) pair of summer and one (1) pair of winter shoes 
per two calendar years to a maximum of) three hundred and fifty dollars ($350.00). 

In the event an employee claims (ii) above and leaves the Company prior to one (1) year from 
purchasing STA footwear, one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175) will be recovered from 
the employee’s final cheque. 

This will be based on proof of need and footwear purchased must be suitable for work performed. 
In either option, the employee shall submit receipts for reimbursement up to the maximum amount